



(Signed Order is placed on the file)  
 IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
 CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1352 OF 2006

M/S. RAJASTHAN SPINNING & WEAV.MILLS LTD

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. SHUBH LAXMI EXPORT LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

|                 |     |            |
|-----------------|-----|------------|
| CRIMINAL APPEAL | NO. | 1353/2006, |
| CRIMINAL APPEAL | NO. | 1354/2006, |
| CRIMINAL APPEAL | NO. | 1355/2006, |
| CRIMINAL APPEAL | NO. | 1356/2006, |
| CRIMINAL APPEAL | NO. | 1357/2006, |
| CRIMINAL APPEAL | NO. | 1358/2006  |

O R D E R

Leave granted.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Mr. M.R. Calla, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents submitted that his clients are willing to pay the outstanding amount of Rs.14,50,000/- (Rs. Fourteen lacs Fifty thousand only) by 30th April, 2012 in full and final settlement of the claim of the appellant.

This court makes it clear that the aforesaid amount of Rs.14,50,000/- be paid by way of bank draft drawn in favour of the appellant herein namely M/s. Rajasthan Spinning & Weaving Mills Ltd., If the said amount is paid by the date mentioned above, the prosecution which has been initiated under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 against the respondents will stand quashed.

-2-

We further make it clear that in default of the payment of Rs.14,50,000/- by 30th April, 2012, the prosecution against the respondents will stand revived on or from 1st May, 2012 and the impugned order of the High Court shall stand set aside. We dispose of all the appeals pending before this Court on these terms.

.....J  
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

.....J  
(T.S. THAKUR)

New Delhi;  
Dated: FEBRUARY 1, 2012